

County of Santa Cruz

INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073 (831) 454-2030 FAX: (831) 454-2122 TDD: (831) 454-2123 KENNETH D. WEDDERBURN, DIRECTOR

August 2, 1999

Agenda: August 10, 1999

Board of Supervisors County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

New State Master Agreement for Telecommunications Services

Dear Members of the Board:

On August 18, 1998 your Board authorized the Information Services Director to enter into a State Master Agreement for certain telecommunications services.

The State Master Agreement has allowed the County to attain substantial savings for high capacity, ADN and frame relay circuits. We are currently saving approximately \$ 4,237 per month on the service charges for these circuits, thanks to the County's participation in the agreement.

On December 4, 1998, the State of California entered into a New Master agreement with a team formed by Pacific Bell and MCI Telecommunications Corporation (On file with the Clerk of The Board). Pursuant to this New Agreement, Municipalities of the State are allowed to order services and products off of the agreement upon execution of an Authorization to Order.

The State negotiated the New Master Agreement in such a way that it allows Municipalities to migrate current services from the old Master agreement to the new one – at no additional cost. Furthermore, the prices for services in the new agreement offer additional telecom savings to the County.

The New Agreement includes a variety of advanced services such as high capacity data circuits, Local Usage, Business Access and Centrex lines among other services. This New Agreement is for a five year term (with the option to renew) and it allows municipalities to streamline the process of subscribing to new services, offering coordinated end-to-end solutions, centralized

order entry and trouble'reporting, uniform service level agreements and integrated billing services.

Our department has reviewed the information regarding Internet Service under the New State Master Agreement and concluded that it would be to the best interest of the County to enter into this agreement, as we would reduce the current monthly charges to approximately a third while tripling the bandwidth. In addition, entering the New agreement for Hi-Cap, ADN and Frame Relay circuits (services already included in the old agreement) will also provide further savings.

We are attaching Exhibit B-3 - Authorization to Order Under State Agreement and form STD. 20 - Telecommunication Service Request for the services above. In addition, form ADM 29 is included for your approval to authorize the Information Services Director to join the New Agreement. Please note that the funds needed to satisfy the New Agreement were appropriated under the Information Services budget during the recently concluded budget process.

Our department will be reviewing additional services covered under the New Agreement and wili return to your Board for approval at a later date.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board:

- 1- Authorize the Information Services Director to sign Authorization to Order documents for Internet service, Hi-Cap, ADN and Frame Relay circuits under the New State Master Agreement.
- 2- Approve form ADM 29 Request for Approval of Agreement for telecom services and products.

Sincerely,

Kenneth D. Wedderburn

Director of Information Services

+ D'eledleshoon

RECOMMENDED:

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO

County Administrative Officer

Auditor-Controller

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer		FROM:	Information	Servi ces		(Dent.)
County Counsel		1/	1, 1, , ,			·
Auditor-Controller		Lunet	I Medderfor	(Signature)	8/2/99	(Date)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	equested to approve the a	attached agree	ment and authorize t	the execution of t	the same.	
1. Said agreement is between the <u>Single Single Sin</u>						
2. The agreement will provide					(714410007
The following telecommu				ter Agreenen	 it:	
Hi - Capacity, ADN, Fr				_		(Agency) & Address) x c e e d) u n t) Deputy. approved by live agered ive Officer
3. The agreement is needed, to	join the State of Ca	lifornia j	n efforts to o	obtain better	r	
telecommunications produc	cts and <u>services</u> wh	hile reduc	ing associated	rnsts		
4. Period of the agreement is from _			_			
5. Anticipated cost is \$ 25.025.					t to ex	ceea)
6. Remarks: • Monthly cost is	subject to change d	<u>lue to Mbve</u>	es, Adds and Ch	<u>anqes</u>		
7. Appropriations are budgeted in	422000		((Budge1 <u>() 3424(0</u>	c o u	n t)
	ROPRIATIONS ARE INS					
Appropriations are available and	have beet- encumbered.	Contract No	. <u>0091906</u>	<u>2</u> Date <u>\$</u>	12/99_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Appropriations are not available and by Blue Claims	incumber	GAI By.	RY A. KNUTSON, AL	uditor - Controller		_ Deputy.
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is	recommended that the E	Board of Supe	rvisors approve the	agreement and au	uthorize the	(Date) (Agency) Address) A c e e d) Deputy. Deputy.
<u>Information Services Dire</u>	ector to exe	ecute the sam	e on behalf of the	County Of Sant	a_Cruz	
Remarks:	(Age	ency).	Zoleve County Ad	ministrative Office		
	(Analyst)	Ву 💪	5000	[Date 8-3	, C9
Agreement approved as to form. Dat	e					
Distribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green - Co. Admin. Officer - Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod	State of California County of Santa Cruz State of California, do he said Board of Supervisor	nereby certify that		for approval of agree	ement was appr	roved by
*To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	in the minutes of said B			-	/ Administrative	e Officer
ADM 29 (1/78)		15	DY		Бери	., Ololk

REQUEST IS FOR	TELECOMMUNICATION	ONS SERVICE RE	QUEST	060 70
INFORMATION X SERVICE	EXCEEDS SAM —	1		AGENCY REQUEST NO.
SUBMIT ALL COMPIES, INTACT. TO	DOES NOT EXCEED	SAM SEE SAM 4 SECTIONS	500	DATE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS DIVISION	armer 1			August 2, 1999
Information Services	/Telecom preson, BUREA	County of Sa	nto Couz	
ADDRESS OF PRESENT SERVICE (INCLUDE CITY	AND ZIP)	ADDRESS OF REQUESTED SI		ND ZIP)
701 Ocean St.		701 Ocean	St.	•
Santa Cruz, CA 95060	ROOMNO.	Santa Cru	ız, CA 95060	ROOM NO
	010			010
PERSONTOCONTACTMRACCESS Sharon Caiocca	TELEPHONE NO. 831-454-207	5 701 Ocean	St.	ROCM NO. 010
BILLING ADDRESS (INCLUDE CITY AND ZIP)	001 101 207	VENDORACC	W0.	JTY PRIMARY BILL NO.
701 Ocean St. , Rm 530	0, Santa Cruz CA 95060			THE PARTY SIZE INC.
TELEPHONE NUMBER(S) INVOLVED		REQUESTED OATE OF SERVI	CE GEN	ERAL SERVICES AGENCY CODE
CHECK TYPE OF REQUEST				
BUSINESS SERVICE		CALNET (REPRESE	TTACH ONE ENTATIVE MONTH'S)	DATA
SINGLE LINE KEYSYST	EM PBX	C STATE AGENCY	··-	SWITCHED
CENTREX SERVICE	_	TAX SUPPORTE		
SINGLE LINE C KEYSYST	EM	, ATTACH C	DPY OF CHARTER OR OTHER S SHOWING TAX SUPPORTED	c DEDICATED
CALDEX				,
WATS		CALNET CALLING CARD (Include TO 907) [X] OTHER Hi-Cap, ADN, F. Relay & Internet Sy		
				<u> </u>
FEX		MOBILE TELEPHON	IE CELLULA	₽K
		OTHER		
BRIEFLY DESCRIBE PRESENT SER. Y.E				
Hi-Cap, ADN and Frame Re	•	•		•
Internet Service: Speed			it, nenbershi	p & SecureEnterprise
	Internet			
BRIEFLY DESCRIBE SERVICE REQUESTED (ATTA	CH JUSTIFICATION) Mi grate Hi -	Cap, ADN and Frame	Relav servi	ces to New State Maste
Add Internet Service at	1. 544 Mbps (11) under	New State Master,	including: (Cisco 1601 Router
w/internal CSU/DSU $T1$ in		rewall w/Ethernet a	and token ri	ng interfaces in a
turnkey, seamless end-to	-end solution.			
TOTAL COST, OF R	EQUESTED SERVICE NON-RECURRING	METHOD OF ACQUISITION PURCHASE		LMENT PURCHASE
\$ 25,025.00	\$ 24,015.22	RENT	= INSTALL	
	APPROVAL BY AGENCY TELEPHO	*****		
PRINTED OR TYPED NAME				TELEPHONE NO.
Kenneth D.	Wedderburn		DATE	CALNET:
Someth	1. Ukelderkun		8/2/99	PUBLIC:
701 Ocean St. Rm	530		Santa Cru	uz CA ^{ZIP} 95060
	TELECOMMU	NICATIONS DIVISION		
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED (SEE C	OMMENTS BELOW)		INFORMATION ONLY
PRINTED OR TYPED NAME	<u>·</u>	·		TELEPHONE NO.
SIGNATURE			DATE	CALNET:
7 ~			DATE	PUBLIC:
COMMENTS				DATE ORDER SENT TO

VENDOR

UTILITY



EXHIBIT B-3 - AUTHORIZATION TO ORDER

EXHIBIT B-3 AUTHORIZATION TO ORDER UNDER STATE AGREEMENT (TERM COMMITMENT) (Please print or type clearly)

Pacific Bell ("Pacific"), MCI Telecommunications Corporation ("MCI") (collectively, "Contractor") and the State of California ("State") have entered into an Agreement for the Provision of Telecommunications Service(s) and Products, dated December 4, 1998 ("Agreement"). Pursuant to the Agreement, which is incorporated herein by reference, Municipalities of the State are allowed to order services and products out of the Agreement ("Service(s)") upon execution of this Authorization to Order. A description of the Service(s), applicable rates and charges and the specific terms and conditions under which the Service(s) will be provided to Municipalities of the State (e.g., cities, counties, school districts and other such entities of the State) are fully set forth in the Agreement.

- 1. SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ("Municipality") desires to order the Service(s) identified in Attachment 1 to this Authorization to Order, which is incorporated herein by reference, and Contractor agrees to provide such Service(s) pursuant to this Authorization to Order and the terms and conditions and rate tables contained in the Agreement. Municipality agrees, with respect to the particular services identified in Attachment 1, to utilize the Agreement as Municipality's single source for procuring the particular Services types (i.e., Centrex, voicemail/IVR, DSL, Frame Relay) during the term of the Authorization to Order.
- 2. Contractor shall bill Municipality and Municipality shall pay Contractor pursuant to this Authorization to Order and the terms and conditions and rate tables contained in the Agreement.
- 3. This Authorization to Order shall become effective upon execution by Municipality, Contractor, and the Department of General Services, Telecommunications Division ("Effective Date"). Unless sooner terminated as provided herein, this Authorization to Order shall remain in effect for the term Municipality has indicated below (check one).

_____ Five years from the Effective Date. This Authorization to Order is subject to two, one year extensions. Contractor shall provide Municipality with 60 days' notice of the scheduled expiration date and the intended extension of the Authorization to Order. Each one year extension will occur automatically unless Municipality provides Contractor with written notice of Municipality's intent not to renew this Authorization to Order at least 30 days' prior to the scheduled expiration date of this Authorization to Order.

This Authorization to Order shall continue in effect from the Effective Date through the remainder of the term of the Agreement. In the event Contractor and the State extend the term of the Agreement, Contractor shall provide Municipality with 60 days' notice of the intended extension of the Agreement. The term of this Authorization to Order will be automatically extended to match the new term of the Agreement unless Municipality provides 30 days' notice to Contractor prior to the automatic extension of its intent not to renew this Authorization to Order.

Revised: Amendment No. 2 - 7/20/99





4. A. If Municipality, prior to the expiration of the term set forth in preceding paragraph, terminates this Authorization to Order or disconnects all of a particular Service (i.e., Centrex, voice mail, ISDN/PRI, DSL, etc.) provided pursuant to this Authorization to Order, Municipality shall pay a termination charge based on 65% of the Municipality's highest bill for the disconnected Service(s) provided hereunder multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term of this Authorization to Order, plus any unrecovered nonrecurring charges owed to Contractor on the date of termination.

Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if the State terminates the Agreement, in whole or in part, prior to the expiration of its term, Municipality may, with respect to the Services terminated by the State, (i) continue to subscribe to the Service(s) under the terms of the Agreement for the remainder of the term of this Authorization to Order, or (ii) terminate this Authorization to Order without being subject to the termination charge set forth above.

- B. Notwithstanding the first sentence in Section 4.A. above, if, after the first fiscal year in which a particular Service acquired hereunder is installed, funds are not appropriated to continue paying for that particular Service in a subsequent fiscal year or universal service discounts are not received to enable Municipality to pay for that particular Service in a subsequent year, then Municipality may terminate this Authorization to Order as it relates to that particular Service as of the last day for which funds were appropriated or universal service discounts were received ("Date of Termination"), without being subject to the termination charge set forth above; provided, however, that Municipality shall be obligated to pay all charges incurred through the Date of Termination, plus any unrecovered nonrecurring charges which may be owed Contractor on the Date of Termination. Municipality shall use its best efforts to obtain funding or universal service discounts for the particular Service(s) provided hereunder.
 - (i) If the federal universal service discount program is discontinued, Municipality may terminate this Authorization to Order as set forth in Section 4.B. above.
 - (ii) If Municipality exercises its right to terminate this Authorization to Order for non-appropriation or ineligibility to receive universal service discounts under the then current program, Municipality agrees not to obtain substantially similar equipment and/or services to replace those provided hereunder for one year following the Date of Termination. Municipality may exercise such right to terminate upon delivery to Contractor of a 30 day written notice setting forth the reason for termination and within 30 days following the delivery of such written notice, Municipality shall provide Contractor a legal opinion of counsel that no funds have been appropriated or otherwise made available for payments due under this Authorization to Order or that Municipality is ineligible to receive universal service discounts under the Agreement and funds have not been made available for the acquisition of substantially similarly equipment and/or services to replace those provided hereunder.
- 5. Municipality, upon execution of this form, certifies that Municipality understands that Contractor and the State may, from time to time and without Municipality's consent, amend the terms and conditions of the Agreement thereby affecting the terms of the Service(s) Municipality receives from Contractor.

Revised: Amendment No. 2 – 7/20/99





- 6. Municipality, upon execution of this form, certifies that Municipality has received and has reviewed the terms and conditions, including the rates and charges, of the Agreement.
- 7. Whenever any notice or demand is to be given under this Agreement to Contractor or Municipality, the notice shall be in writing and addressed to the following:

Municipality:
Santa Cruz County
70 1 Ocean **St**, Room 530
Santa Cruz, California 95060
Attn: Info. Serv. Telecom.

Contractor:
Pacific Bell/MCI
6 10 Sequoia Pacific Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95814
Attn: Contract Program Manager

Notices delivered by overnight courier service (U.S. Express Mail, Federal Express, Purolator or Airborne) shall be deemed delivered on the day following mailing. Notices mailed by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified with return receipt requested, shall be deemed delivered five (5) days after mailing. Notices delivered by any other method shall be deemed given upon receipt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Authorization to Order to be executed on the date shown below by their respective duly authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR	SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
	(Municipality)
By:	By:
Print Name: Alayne Finkle	Print Name:
Title: Director - Custom Contract	Title:
Date Signed:	Date Signed:
Approved By: Department of General Services, Telecommunications Division	
By:	Approved as to form
Print Name:	Samela Fyle
Title:	County Counsel $\bigcup^{\mathbf{V}}$
Date Signed:	

Revised: Amendment No. 2 – 7/20/99

PACIFIC X BELL. MCI



ATTACHMENT 1

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY

Services	Voice Network	Customer
Selected	Products and Services	Initials
	Local Usage	
	Group Video	
	Advanced Intelligent Network (CVN)	
Services	Line Side	Customer
Selected	Products and Services	Initials
	Bus Access Lines	
	ISDN	
	Centrex	
	ACD (Centrex)	
	Acct. Codes	
X	PBX Trunks	Ker
	SuperTrunk	
	CompuCall	
Services	Data	Customer
Selected	Products and Services	Initials
	Analog Circuits	
_X	Adv. Digital Network	Ku
_X	HICAP/T1	KW
	DS3	
	SONET Dedicated Ring (ICB)	
	SONET Circuit Svc.	
	PRI ISDN	
X	Frame Relay	Kw
	Managed Frame Relay	
	ATM	
	DSL	
Services	Additional Required	Customer
Selected	Products and Services	Initials
	Bldg. Wiring (jacks)	
	Billing Products	
Services	Other	Customer
Selected	Products and Services PBI Services	Initials
	PBIS IVR/Call Router	
	PBIS Voice Mail	
LX	INTERNET SERVICE	1 Kw

Revised: Amendment No. 2 - 7/20/99

